to decommissioning liabilities prescribed under Ind AS 101) if there has been no change in its functional currency on
the date of transition.

		  For property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, the Previous GAAP carrying values on the transition date
has been carried forward as the deemed cost on transition to Ind AS.

	 Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS
	 Ind AS 101 requires a first time adopter to present reconciliations of equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows

as reported under the Previous GAAP and the ones reported under Ind AS. Below are the reconciliations along with the
relevant explanatory notes:

A. 	 Reconciliation of equity

31st March 2017  1st April 2016
Previous

GAAP
Adjustments
on transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Adjustments
on transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment

 88,423,718  -  88,423,718  78,000,151  -  78,000,151

62741_Multibase_Standalone.indd   63 02-Aug-18   9:10:36 PM

Annual Report 2017-2018

64

31st March 2017  1st April 2016
Previous

GAAP
Adjustments
on transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Adjustments
on transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

Capital work-in-
progress

 610,408  -  610,408  835,404  -  835,404

Financial assets
(i) Loans  1,295,000  -  1,295,000  1,295,000  -  1,295,000
Non-current tax assets
(net)

 3,625,126  (76,251)  3,548,875  8,765,078  -  8,765,078

Other non-current
assets

 400,114  -  400,114  20,550  -  20,550

 94,354,366  (76,251)  94,278,115  88,916,183  -  88,916,183
Current assets
Inventories  192,437,090  -  192,437,090  128,071,965  -  128,071,965
Financial assets
(i)	  Trade receivables  192,294,226  -  192,294,226  128,605,463  -  128,605,463
(ii) 	 Cash and cash

	 equivalents
 273,921,815  -  273,921,815  190,246,387  -  190,246,387

(iii) 	Bank balances
		  other than
		  cash and cash

	 equivalents

 -  -  -  40,500,000  -  40,500,000

(iv) 	Loans  1,401,062  -  1,401,062  1,531,508  -  1,531,508
(v) 	 Other financial

	 assets
 300,514  -  300,514  1,896,053  -  1,896,053

Current tax assets
(net)

 -  -  -  -  -

Other current assets  13,353,760  -  13,353,760  10,164,614  -  10,164,614
 673,708,467  -  673,708,467  501,015,990  -  501,015,990

TOTAL ASSETS  768,062,833  (76,251)  767,986,582  589,932,173  -  589,932,173
EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  126,200,000  -  126,200,000  126,200,000  -  126,200,000
Other equity  517,198,557  -  517,198,557  384,202,975  -  384,202,975
Total equity  643,398,557  -  643,398,557  510,402,975  -  510,402,975
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Other financial
liabilities

 100,000  -  100,000  100,000  -  100,000

Deferred tax liabilities
(net)

 5,541,145  (76,251)  5,464,894  3,590,046  -  3,590,046

Provisions  4,903,158  -  4,903,158  3,867,647  -  3,867,647
Total non-current
liabilities

 10,544,303  (76,251)  10,468,052  7,557,693  -  7,557,693

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Trade payables

Due to micro and
small enterprises

 -  -  -  372,376  -  372,376

Due to others  98,710,964  -  98,710,964  63,003,193  -  63,003,193
Other current liabilities  15,134,103  -  15,134,103  8,000,850  -  8,000,850
Provisions  274,906  -   274,906  595,086  -   595,086
Total current
liabilities

 114,119,973  -   114,119,973  71,971,505  -   71,971,505

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

 768,062,833  (76,251)  767,986,582  589,932,173  -   589,932,173

62741_Multibase_Standalone.indd   64 02-Aug-18   9:10:36 PM

Multibase India Ltd.

65

Note 3 First Time adoption of Ind AS (continued)

B.	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2017

Year ended 31st March 2017
Notes Previous

GAAP
Adjustments
on transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations  864,795,862  100,071,385  964,867,247
Other income  20,928,490  -  20,928,490
Total income  885,724,352  100,071,385  985,795,737
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  436,900,615  -  436,900,615
Purchase of stock-in-trade  135,017,056  -  135,017,056
Changes in inventories of finished goods and stock-in-trade  (24,527,201)  -  (24,527,201)
Excise duty 2  -  100,071,385  100,071,385
Employee benefits expense 3  40,289,302  226,803  40,516,105
Depreciation expenses  6,783,308  -  6,783,308
Other expenses  87,974,637  -  87,974,637
Total expenses  682,437,717  100,298,188  782,735,905
Profit before tax  203,286,635  (226,803)  203,059,832
Tax expenses
Current tax  68,339,954  -  68,339,954
Deferred tax credit 1  1,951,099  (76,251)  1,874,848
Income tax expense  70,291,053  (76,251)  70,214,802
Profit for the year (A)  132,995,582  (150,552)  132,845,030
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 3
Remeasurements of the net defined benefit plans  -  226,803  226,803
Income tax related to above  -  (76,251)  (76,251)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (B)  -  150,552  150,552
Total comprehensive income for the year (A+B)  132,995,582  -  132,995,582

	 Adjustments to statement of cash flows

	 There were no material differences between the statement of cash flows presented under Ind AS and the Previous GAAP.

	 Notes to the reconciliations

	 1 	 Deferred Tax

		  Under Previous GAAP, deferred taxes are recognised for the tax effect of timing differences between accounting profit

[…]

Trade Receivables  9,776,678  -  9,146,263  1,391,491  6,594,110  1,062,010

 9,776,678  -  9,146,263  1,391,491  6,594,110  1,062,010

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  196,437,731  10,532,871  56,720,678  11,385,270  20,451,385  18,202,109

 196,437,731  10,532,871  56,720,678  11,385,270  20,451,385  18,202,109

Net exposure (186,661,053)  (10,532,871)  (47,574,415)  (9,993,779)  (13,857,275)  (17,140,099)

62741_Multibase_Standalone.indd   82 02-Aug-18   9:10:41 PM

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

Multibase India Ltd.

83

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the foreign currencies against INR at March 31 would have affected
the measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any
impact of forecast sales and purchases.

	 Effect in INR

Profit before tax Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31st March 2018

USD (1 % movement )  (1,866,611)  1,866,611  (1,220,614)  1,220,614

EUR (1 % movement )  (105,329)  105,329  (68,877)  68,877

 (1,971,939)  1,971,939  85.80  85.80

Profit before tax Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31st March 2017

USD (1 % movement )  (475,744)  475,744  (311,099)  311,099

EUR (1 % movement )  (99,938)  99,938  (65,351)  65,351

Profit before tax Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

1st April 2016

USD (1 % movement )  (138,573)  138,573  (90,615)  90,615

EUR (1 % movement )  (171,401)  171,401  (112,083)  112,083

Note 36	Reconciliation of effective tax rate

31st March 2018  31st March 2017

Profit before tax  298,705,092  203,059,832

34.61% 34.61%

Tax using the Company’s domestic tax rate  103,381,832  70,279,008

Tax using Company domestic rate 34.61%  103,381,832  70,279,008

Donation -0.01%  (28,919)  -

Bad debts 0.00%  (2,394)  -

Others -0.06%  (171,654)  (64,206)

Effective tax 34.54%  103,178,865  70,214,802

62741_Multibase_Standalone.indd   83 02-Aug-18   9:10:42 PM

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

Annual Report 2017-2018

84

Note 37	Deferred tax

As at
1st April 2016

Provided
during the

year

As at
31st March

2017

Provided
during the

year

As at
31st March

2018
Deferred tax liability
Excess of depreciation as per Income tax Act,
1961 over book depreciation

 5,532,268  2,238,247  7,770,515  1,929,534  9,700,049

 5,532,268  2,238,247  7,770,515  1,929,534  9,700,049
Deferred tax assets
Provision for bad and doubtful debts
(a)	 Deductions claimed on payment basis  397,670  39,572  437,242  102,212  539,454
(b)	 Provision for employee benefits-
	 compensated absences

 1,544,552  323,827  1,868,379  868,792  2,737,171

 1,942,222  363,399  2,305,621  971,004  3,276,625
Net deferred tax liabilities (net)  (3,590,046)  (1,874,848)  (5,464,894)  (958,530)  (6,423,424)

Note 38	Contingent liabilities:

Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts :

31st March 2018 31st March 2017 1st April 2016

Income tax demand, including interest and penalty and net off amount paid
under protest

 753,020  2,139,860  1,553,190

The above income tax demand pertains For AY 2005-06 which is regarding less loss set off by AO and for AY 2006-07 which
is of 115JB assesment pending at Tribunal

Future cashflows in respect of the above matter is determinable only on receipts of judgement/ decisions pending at various
forums/ authorities.

The compaany does not expect any reimbursement in respect of above contingent liability.

Note 39	Commitments

Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital
account and not provided for

 259,889  -  -

Note 40	Earnings per share

31st March 2018 31st March 2017
Profit after tax attributable to equity shareholders [A]  195,526,227  132,845,030